
HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Tuesday, 21st November, 2017 at 5.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillor D Coupar (Chair) Councillor J Bentley Councillor B Anderson

Councillor A Gabriel

Councillor S Hamilton

Councillor K Ritchie

Tenant/ Leaseholder

Mick Dodds
Tracey McGarry
Dennis Moody

Independent Representative

Timothy Woods
Matthew Walker
Andrew Feldhaus

Co-opted Member

David Glew
Chris Simpson

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify any items which have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consireation.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

6  MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Housing Advisory Board held on 3 October 2017

1 - 6

7  FUTURE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR COUNCIL HOUSING

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing 
Management outlines proposals for the future 
governance of Council Housing services in Leeds

7 - 14

8  PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH A STRATEGIC 
HOUSING PARTNERSHIP AND BOARD

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing 
Management shares proposals for the 
establishment of a Strategic Housing Partnership, 
led by a Strategic Housing Board, with 
responsibility for providing leadership to the 
Housing Strategy and providing greater 
accountability in delivering the strategy across the 
wider housing and related sectors.

15 - 
24



D

9  COUNCIL HOUSE GROWTH PROGRAMME - 
DELIVERY OF EXTRA CARE HOUSING 
PROJECT UPDATE

The purpose of the report is to update the Housing 
Advisory Board on the progress of the Extra Care 
Project following approval of the Executive Board 
report in July 2017

25 - 
38

10 HOUSING LEEDS (HRA) REVENUE FINANCIAL 
POSITION: PERIOD 6 2017/18

The report of the Head of Finance, Resources and 
Housing provides an update regarding the revenue 
financial position for the Housing Leeds (HRA) 
service as at the end of September 2017 (Period 6)

39 - 
42

11 HRA CAPITAL FINANCIAL POSITION PERIOD 6

The report of the Head of Finance, Resources and 
Housing, provides a financial position statement on 
the HRA Housing Leeds Capital Programme 
outturn for period 6 2017/18.  The report also 
includes details of Housing Leeds & BITMO 
refurbishment programme together with the 
Housing Leeds Council House Growth 
Programme.

43 - 
48



E

12 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The report of the Director of Resources and 
Housing presents a summary of the most recent 
performance data against the six Housing Leeds 
priorities. It provides performance data, supporting 
commentary and contextual information, as well as 
signposting to relevant information contained in 
other reports on this agenda.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

49 - 
58



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

TUESDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D Coupar in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
A Gabriel, S Hamilton and K Ritchie

Tenant/Leaseholder

Mick Dodds
Tracey McGarry
Dennis Moody

Independent Representatives

Andrew Feldhaus

Co-opted Members

David Glew
16 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

17 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Timothy Woods, Matthew 
Walker and Chris Simpson

18 Minutes - 20 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute No. 9 – Housing Leeds (HRA) Revenue Outturn Position – 2016/17

Amendment to second bullet point to read:

 Right to Buy – Total sales for the year had generated receipts of 
approximately £26.1 million of which £19.75 mullion could be retained 
by the Council

19 Update from the Tenants Representative 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

The Chair invited Tenant’s representatives to provide any updates of 
feedback on issues affecting Council House Tenants.  The following was 
highlighted:

 VITAL had been briefed on proposals to review the Housing Advisory 
Board and were supportive of the move to a themed workshop 
approach.

 HAP review - there had been a workshop involving Communities Team 
and the Project Investment Team.

 VITAL involvement in the summer galas and estate days.
 A film had been produced summarising activities and projects funded 

by the Housing Advisory Panels.  There was also an annual written 
report.

 Details of schemes funded by the HAPs including the Money Buddies 
scheme and parenting programme course.

The Chair thanked the Tenant’s representatives for their input.

20 High Rise Strategy Implementation Update 

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing Management provided an update on 
progress which had been made regarding the implementation of the High Rise 
Strategy, which included the delivery of a number of initiatives including the 
following:

 The development and delivery of the standard housing management 
models; 

 The development and delivery of the three enhanced management 
models; 

 An update on communications and engagement with residents.

Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management presented the report.

The following issues were highlighted:

 The High Rise Strategy was approved by Executive Board a year ago 
and an implementation plan had been put in place.

 Progress on the standard High Rise Management Model – introduction 
of inspections, staff training and action plans for each block.

 Lettings policy – this was due for consideration at October Executive 
Board.

 Community Safety/Anti-Social Behaviour – investment for CCTV.
 Cleaning – following Grenfell, ongoing block audits, work on standards 

and how to publicise these.  Work with Civic Enterprise and Waste 
particularly where there are problems with waste and the introduction 
of extra checks.

 Investment strategy – Good progress was being made in delivery of the 
programme and the investment strategy was outlined in the report.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

 Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility – projects were under way for 
the provision of heating and hot water to flats.

 Provision of free wi-fi.
 Enhanced management models had now been rolled out to 15 other 

blocks across the city following the successful pilot at Clydes and 
Wortley blocks.

 Retirement living model – a pilot of 3 blocks in East Leeds was being 
considered.

 Family friendly model and options for improvements.
 Fire safety – work continued with central government following 

Grenfell, and with other services who could contribute to fire safety.
 Resident engagement and communications.
 Establishment of the High Rise Strategy Board.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There was normally a one off charge for the removal of bulky waste.  It 
was acknowledged that there was a need to develop a way of removal 
of bulky waste in high rise blocks so it was not left blocking stairways or 
corridors or becoming a fire hazard.

 Housing worked closely with Waste Management where there were 
problems in blocks with build-up of waste.  Additional collections were 
carried out where necessary. 

 Communication with tenants and having knowledge of who is living in 
the blocks.

 Measures to prevent anti-social behaviour and enhance security – as 
well as CCTV, housing officers received training, there had also been 
work with the Anti-social behaviour team.  Problem areas had been 
targeted for intensive management.

 Parking – work was going on with parking services across all high rise 
blocks for resident parking and enforcement.

 Fire safety update – all blocks with cladding had passed safety tests. 
There was additional investment and the sprinkler programme would 
be rolled out.

RESOLVED – That the progress to date in delivering the High Rise Strategy 
be noted.

21 Housing Leeds (HRA) Revenue Financial Position: Period 4 2017/18 

The report of the Head of Finance, Environments and Housing informed the 
Housing Advisory Board of the outturn position for period 4 2017/18 in respect 
of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account.

Richard Ellis, Head of Finance Resources and Housing presented the report.

The following issues were highlighted:

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

 Income was projected to be £113k lower than budget.
 Higher levels of right to buy had resulted in lower levels of rent income.
 There had been an underspend of £355k on vacant posts.
 Additional spend of fire safety and community safety.
 There had been 184 units old under right to buy.  This would generate 

receipts of £27.7 million.
 Rent arrears and collections have improved.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

 

22 HRA Capital Financial Position Period 4  2017/18 

The report of the Head of Finance, Resources and Housing provided a 
financial position statement on the HRA Housing Leeds Capital Programme 
outturn period 4 for 2017/18.  The report also included details of Housing 
Leeds & BITMO refurbishment programme together with the Housing Leeds 
Council House Growth Programme.

Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Resources and Housing presented the report.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Spending to date was £22.4 million from a £65 million programme.
 There had been £0.9 million spend from the Environmental programme 

of £2.2 million.
 BITMO spending was currently at £0.4 million from an available £1.9 

million.
 Council House Growth Programme - total spend was £3.0 million 

against an outturn projection of £27.9 million.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 A request to keep the Board appraised of the Hugh Rise Investment 
Strategy due to constant changes due issues such as the installation of 
sprinkler systems.

 Use of capital for resolving parking issues - reference was made to use 
of garage sites and other options.

 Extra care programme – a report had been to Executive Board which 
suggested six sites that could be made available for the private sector 
to bring proposals for extra care schemes.  There was £30 million in 
the current programme.  It was proposed to have a cross party working 
group to consider the Extra Care Programme.

 It was noted that there had been low spending on door and window 
replacements.  It was reported that this had now escalated and 
spending will be back on track for the year.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

RESOLVED – That the report be noted

23 Performance Report 

The report of the Director of Resources provided a summary of latest 
available performance against measures relating to the six Housing Leeds 
priorities. It provided performance data, supporting commentary and 
contextual information as well as signposting to relevant information contained 
in other reports on the Agenda.

Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management and Simon Costigan, 
presented the report.

The following issues were highlighted:

 Environmental Improvements – 55 out of 83 schemes had now been 
completed and further detail was outlined in the report.

 Rent and Benefits – This had been covered in financial reports.
 Housing People – Homeless prevention work had been very effective 

with low numbers in temporary accommodation.  Officers were thanked 
for the homeless prevention work and the low numbers in temporary 
accommodation compared to other cities.  There had been some 
slippage in average re-let times due to a variety of reasons.

 Repairs – times for repairs remained above target and there had been 
improvement with overall satisfaction.

 Capital Programme – This had been covered in the financial reports.
 Knowing our tenants – 46% of annual home visits had been carried 

out.  Use of IT solutions for more proactive work with tenants was 
highlighted.  

With regard to disrepairs, it was reported that there was a slight increase in 
the number of live cases.  There had been an increase in claims in September 
but the fast track process was working well.  There was ongoing work in 
challenging cases.  The Board was informed of the pro-active work which was 
being undertaken in order to prevent and reduce the number of claims.

RESOLVED – That the most recent performance information relating to the 
six Housing Leeds priorities be noted.

24 Housing Advisory Board Forward Plan 

The report of the Service Manager, Intelligence and Improvement presented 
the Board’s Forward Plan.

RESOLVED – That the content of the Forward Plan be noted and amended 
as appropriate.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 21 November 2017 at 5.00 p.m.

Page 6



1

Report of Chief Officer Housing Management

Report to Housing Advisory Board

Date: 21 November 2017

Subject: Future Governance Arrangements for Council Housing 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversit
[...]
ning 
ongoing customer engagement in the delivery of the strategy.

5. Proposals will continue to be developed with the wider housing sector with a view to 
establishing the Strategic Housing Partnership and Board during early 2018.

Report author:  Mandy Sawyer
Tel:  276430

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2

Recommendations

Housing Advisory Board is invited to comment on proposals to develop a Strategic 
Housing Partnership, led by a Strategic Housing Board.

3 Purpose of the Report

3.1 To share proposals with Housing Advisory Board for the establishment of a 
Strategic Housing Partnership, led by a Strategic Housing Board, with 
responsibility for providing leadership to the Housing Strategy and providing 
greater accountability in delivering the strategy across the wider housing and 
related sectors.

4 Background information

4.1 All local authorities are required to periodically review housing needs within their 
area and publish a housing strategy which sets out their plans to meet housing 
need, demand and investment in housing and related services. A Housing 
Strategy was developed during early 2015, which was supported by Housing 
Advisory Board in May 2015, with a refreshed Housing Strategy supported in 
September 2016.  The strategy includes 6 themes - affordable housing growth, 
improving housing quality, promoting independent living, creating sustainable 
communities, improving health through housing and meeting the needs of older 
residents.

4.2 The strategy emphasises the importance of Leeds City Council working with its 
key partners to support the delivery of priorities and targets, outlining how a 
number of forums will be used to provide leadership to and co-ordinate the 
delivery of the themes.  It was also agreed that progress would be reported to 
Housing Advisory Board every six months, in June and February of each year.

4.3 While there have been a number of forums in place to support the delivery of the 
Housing Strategy themes, e.g. the Housi
[...]
 section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 24



Report author: Ruth Turnbull
Tel: 85978

Report of Council House Growth Programme

Report to: Housing Advisory Board

Date: 21st November 2017

Subject: Council House Growth Programme – Delivery of Extra Care Housing 
Project Update

Are specific electoral wards affected?  Yes  No

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  Yes  No

Is the decision eligible for call-in?  Yes  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1. The purpose of this report is to update Housing Advisory Board on the progress of 
the Extra Care Project following approval of the Executive Board report in July 2017.

Recommendations

Housing Advisory Board is requested to note the contents of this report.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide Housing Advisory Board members with an update on progress made to 
deliver extra care housing for older people across the city as part of the Council 
House Growth Programme and supporting the Better Lives Programme.

2. Background information

2.1 As part of the Better Lives Programme, there has been a significant amount of 
research undertaken to determine how Leeds City Council should respond to the 
predicted increase in the number of older people living longer with long term health 
conditions, whilst improving individual choice in terms of how they access care and 
support.

2.2 A key element of this has been consideration of the role of extra care housing as an 
alternative model to residential care. A detailed demand analysis exercise including 
extra care has been carried out to identify the quantity and type of specialist
[...]
g Advisory Board on the revenue 
financial position for the Housing Leeds (HRA) service as at the end of September 
2017 (Period 6).

Recommendations

Housing Advisory Board is requested to note the contents of this report.

1. Summary Position

1.1.At the end of Period 6 the HRA is projecting a balanced position against the 
2017/18 Budget. 

2. Key Variances – Income

2.1. Income is projected to be £172k lower than budget. The main areas of 
projected variation are; a projected reduction in rental income of £367k which 
has arisen primarily as a result of lower stock numbers due to higher Right to 
Buy (RtB) sales, a £233k increase in fee income from increased RtB sales, 
increased catering income of £36k at the new Whafedale View extra care 
facility, £195k underachievement on capitalised salaries due to staff vacancies, 
£88k additional KPI income and £33k additional income from a range of other 
sources such as charges for the use of Housing Leeds property for polling 
station use.

3. Key Variances – Expenditure

Report author:  Richard Ellis
Tel:  74291

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



3.1.Expenditure is projected to be £172k under budget.

3.2.The actions around Fast Track Disrepair are having an impact, however a 
pressure of £449k is forecast this year.

3.3.As a result of savings on vacant posts, a saving of £804k is projected in 
relation to employee and training costs.

3.4.Premises are projected to underspend by £9k.

3.5.Supplies and Services are projected to underspend by £255k, primarily due 
to Community Links furniture expenditure being less than budgeted for, savings 
following a review of printing requirements and ICT savings.

3.6.There is a projected net overspend of £329k in relation to charges for internal 
services. This is primarily due to planned Additional Fire Safety work of £321k 
and £65k investment in Community Safety to provide additional support outside 
of normal working hours. This is offset by net savings of £236k across other 
inter
[...]
ormance against measures relating to 
the six Housing Leeds priorities agreed by the Housing Advisory Board.  It reflects feedback 
given at a previous Board meeting in relation to the format and content of performance reports, 
and signposts the Board to performance information that is being provided in other reports on 
the agenda in order to avoid duplication. 

Recommendations

2. The Board is recommended to:

 Note the most recent performance information relating to the six Housing Leeds priorities. 

Report author:  Emma Kamillo-Price  
Tel: 0113 37 86946

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents a summary of the most recent performance data against the six 
Housing Leeds priorities.  It provides performance data, supporting commentary and 
contextual information, as well as signposting to relevant information contained in other 
reports on the HAB agenda.  

2 Background information

2.1 The six Housing Leeds priorities were agreed by the Board at their meeting on 20th May 
2015. They cover a number of key performance areas and, when viewed together, they 
provide a broad view of the performance of the service. Although dashboards have 
previously been provided with this report, the intention is to provide a more concise report 
which sets out the performance information within the body of the report, together with 
supporting commentary and other contextual information that helps to explain trends in 
performance over time.  It also avoids duplication by signposting to relevant information in 
reports elsewhere on the HAB agenda.

2.2 It has been agreed that the six priorities will be reviewed for 2017/18 with the aim of more 
closely aligning these to the Housing Strategy and HRA Business Plan. Priorities will also 
be incorporated from the STAR survey. 

2.3 The most recent data available (September 2017 unless otherwise stated) is provided 
within the body of this report in section 3 below.  Supporting and contextual c
[...]
priorities.

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 3 October 2017
	7 Future Governance Arrangements for Council Housing
	8 Proposals to Establish a Strategic Housing Partnership and Board
	9 Council House Growth Programme - Delivery of Extra Care Housing Project Update
	Appendix 1 Extra Care EIA screening

	10 Housing Leeds (HRA) Revenue Financial Position: Period 6 2017/18
	11 HRA Capital Financial Position Period 6
	Copy of HAB Appendix A HL Period 6 Extract_

	12 Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D Coupar in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
A Gabriel, S Hamilton and K Ritchie

26 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

27 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Timothy Woods.

28 Minutes - 3 October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

29 Update from Tenant's Representatives 

The Chair invited Tenants’ representatives to provide updates and feedback 
on issues affecting Council House Tenants.  

Tracey McGarry and Mick Dodds gave the Board an update.  The following 
was highlighted:

 The role of VITAL in the past couple of years and their lead role in the 
tenant engagement framework. 

 VITAL had had a strategic role on influencing strategy and policy.  This 
had included the Asset Management Strategy, Lettings Policy, Housing 
Strategy and monitoring of the Star Action Plan.

 The role of VOLT and involvement in developing support models for 
sheltered housing.

 The role of volunteers with the Housing Advisory Panels in supporting 
environmental and community projects and use of the community 
payback scheme.

 Regional work with partners including TPAS and WYCAS.
 Other schemes and projects including Money Buddies and the 

Parenting Programme.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

The Chair thanked Tracey and Mick for their update and the success of VITAL 
and the excellent work around tenant engagement.

30 Future Governance Arrangements for Council Housing 

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing Management outlined proposals for 
the future governance of Council Housing services in Leeds.

Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Resources and Housing 
presented the report.

The following was highlighted:

 It had been identified that there was duplication of work for housing 
governance arrangements.

 Future governance arrangements would continue to be overseen by 
the following:

o Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) – The 
Chair of the Tenant’s Scrutiny Board also sat on this Board and 
six monthly reports were received on housing issues.

o Tenant’s Scrutiny Board.
o VITAL – to continue their role as a consultative body, tenant 

engagement and performance reporting.
 It was proposed that there would be no further meetings of the Housing 

Advisory Board.

There was further discussion regarding the future role and influence of VITAL 
and how to keep them engaged with the Scrutiny Board and Senior Officers of 
the Council.  It was proposed that VITAL representatives met with the Chair of 
the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the proposals for the future governance of Council Housing and 
other housing activity as outlined in the report be agreed.

(2) That the arrangements to wind down the Housing Advisory Board in it’s 
current format be agreed.

31 Proposals to Establish a Strategic Housing Partnership and Board 

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing Management shared proposals for 
the establishment of a Strategic Housing Partnership led be a Strategic 
Housing Board, with responsibility for providing leadership to the Housing 
Strategy and providing greater accountability in delivering the strategy across 
the wider housing and related sectors.

Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Resources and Housing 
presented the report.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

The following was highlighted:

 It was proposed that the partnership have representation from anyone 
in Leeds with an interest of supporting the development of the housing 
strategy.  This could include Housing Association and Private Sector 
Housing representation.

 It was proposed to have a smaller Board to provide leadership to the 
Partnership and proposed membership arrangements were outlined in 
the report.

 Meetings of the Board would be held quarterly from Spring 2018.  
Meetings would be theme based with workshop style discussions.  
These themed meetings could have a wider attendance for more 
relevant engagement.

 VITAL would provide tenant representation.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Engagement with non-council tenants, i.e. housing association and 
private rented sector.

 How to enable and influence the strategy by getting the right people 
and organisations together on a themed basis.

 It was requested that VITAL have up to three tenant representatives on 
the Strategic Housing Board.

RESOLVED – That the proposals to develop a Strategic Housing Partnership, 
led by a Strategic Housing Board be agreed.

32 Council House Growth Programme - Delivery of Extra Care Housing 
Project Update 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided the Board with 
an update on the progress of the Extra Care Housing Project following 
approval of the Executive Board report in July 2017.

Mark Denton, Resources and Housing presented the report.

The following issues were highlighted:

 Addressing the needs of older people was a major priority of the 
Council and the Extra Care Housing project gave opportunity for 
people to get homes with extra care and support.

 The Executive Board decision for allocating sites and resources for the 
delivery of Extra Care Housing.

 The model used by North Yorkshire County Council which involved 
using contractors including providers of affordable housing.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

 The procurement process for the delivery of Extra Care Housing for 
sites where land had been identified had now started.

 The possibility of using a model of Extra Care Housing which had 
properties for rent, sale and shared ownership which would assist with 
the viability of schemes.

 How the delivery of Extra Care Housing can financially benefit the 
Council financially as well as provide a better option for tenants to be 
cared for in their own homes.

 Projected savings were based on the comparisons between the cost of 
providing residential care and extra care housing.

RESOLVED – That the report and update be noted.

33 Housing Leeds (HRA) Revenue Financial Position: Period 6 2017/18 

The report of the Head of Finance, Resources and Housing provided an 
update regarding the revenue financial position for the Housing Leeds (HRA) 
service as at the end of September 2017.

Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Resources and Housing presented the report.

The following was highlighted:

 Income was projected to be £172k lower than budget.
 There was a reduction in rental income of £367k due to higher right to 

buy sales.
 There had been an increase in £233k from right to buy sales.
 There had been slippage on the capital programme.
 There was an under spend on staffing.
 It was projected that 530 housing units would be sold which would 

generate receipts of £27.4m of which approximately £21m would be 
available to the Council.

 Rent arrears had reduced by £230k over the past 12 months.
 In response to a question, it was reported that projections for right to 

buy were made at the start of the financial year and based on previous 
years’ sales.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

34 HRA Capital Financial Position Period 6 

The report of the Head of Finance, Resources and Housing provided a 
financial position statement on the HRA Housing Leeds Capital Programme 
outturn period 6 for 2017/18.  The report also included details of Housing 
Leeds & BITMO refurbishment programme together with the Housing Leeds 
Council House Growth programme.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Resources and Housing presented the report.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Spending to date was £33 million against a revised programme of £67 
million.

 Planned works were now estimated at £48.2 million with £21.6 million 
spent to date.

 Responsive works were now estimated at £16.5 million with spend of 
£10.1 million to date.

 There had been £1.2 million spend from the Environmental Programme 
of £2.1 million.

 BITMO spending was currently £0.7 million from an available £1.9 
million.

 Council House Growth Programme current spend was £5.3 million from 
a projection of £17 million for the year.  Total spending was now at 
£37.4 million from an overall programme of £108.3 million.

Reference was also made to the ten year investment plan that was 
announced at Executive Board.  This covered issues including the following:

 New builds
 Extra Care
 Improvements to high rise blocks
 Heating and insulation improvements
 Day to day keep up of stock.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

35 Performance Report 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing presented a summary of 
the most recent performance data against measures relating to .the six 
Housing Leeds priorities.  It provided performance data, supporting 
commentary and contextual information as well as signposting to relevant 
information contained in other reports on the Agenda.

Emma Kamillo-Price, Performance and Governance Manager, Resources and 
Housing presented the report.

The following issues were highlighted:

 Environmental Improvements – 58 schemes that had been approved 
by the Housing Advisory Panels had now been completed.  Further 
detail was outlined in the report.

 Rent and Benefits – This had been covered in financial reports.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

 Housing People – Homeless preventions had increased with low 
numbers in temporary accommodation.  Re-let times had improved and 
the number of void properties remained low

 Repairs – good performance with repairs done right first time, there 
had been problems with the new IT system which prevented reporting 
of repairs carried out by LBS.

 Knowing our tenants – Home surveys had shown that over 98% of 
properties were in fair or good condition.

 Disrepair – 207 open cases at the end of September down from 289 at 
the beginning of the year.

The problems encountered with the implementation of the new IT system 
were explained.  Manual interventions had been introduced with a robust 
action plan should there be a future problem.

A service improvement plan had been put in place following lower customer 
satisfaction that had been expressed in East Leeds and updates could be 
reported to VITAL.

RESOLVED – That the most recent performance information relating to the 
six Housing Leeds priorities be noted.


